RESOLUTION NO. 2024-030

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$222,000 FOR THE PAVEMENT REPAIRS AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS IN PREPARATION FOR WPR023 PROJECT, PHASES 1 AND 2 (WPR023)

WHEREAS, the Pavement Repairs and Curb Ramp Improvements in Preparation for WPR023 Project Phases 1 and 2 (WPR023) (Project) includes over 99,000 square feet of asphalt concrete repairs and the improvement of 174 concrete curb ramps at various locations throughout the City;and

WHEREAS, at the February 8, 2023, City Council meeting, Council awarded the construction contract for the Project and authorized the City Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed \$209,829; and

WHEREAS, during construction, the contractor encountered unsuitable subgrade conditions that required additional work to meet the City's compaction standards; and

WHEREAS, all work for the Pavement Repairs and Curb Ramp Improvements in Preparation for WPR023 Phases 1 and 2 (WPR023) has been completed; and

WHEREAS, due to the unforeseeable change in conditions, it is required that the change orders exceeding the City Engineer's current change order authority be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders up to a not-to-exceed amount of \$222,000 for the Pavement Repairs and Curb Ramp Improvements in Preparation for WPR023 Project Phases 1 and 2 (WPR023) (Project).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of March 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-030

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 13, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Spease

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California